

Nos. 22-56220, 23-55069

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Mark McDonald and Jeff Barke,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kristina D. Lawson, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

AND

Michael Couris, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kristina D. Lawson, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

MCDONALD APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
Reilly Stephens
rstephens@libertyjusticecenter.org
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Phone: 312-637-2280
Attorneys for McDonald Appellants

Mariah Gondeiro, Esq.
mgondeiro@faith-freedom.com
Julianne E. Fleischer, Esq.
jfleischer@faith-freedom.com
ADVOCATES FOR FAITH & FREEDOM
25026 Las Brisas Road
Murrieta, California 92562
Telephone: (951) 600-2733
Facsimile: (951) 600-4996

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	3
ADDENDUM.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. AB 2098.....	4
B. The McDonald Appellants’ Lawsuit.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. AB 2098 regulates “information” and “advice,” not “treatment.”.....	15
II. AB 2098 fails strict scrutiny because it abridges the First Amendment right of doctors to speak honestly and candidly with their patients.....	29
III. AB 2098 is void for vagueness because it fails to provide physicians adequate notice of what will or will not violate the law. 44	
IV. The McDonald Appellants satisfy the remaining preliminary injunction factors.....	51
V. This Court has jurisdiction over the consolidated appeals.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. RULE 32(g).....	57
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	A-001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>All-Options, Inc. v. Atty. Gen. of Indiana</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 754 (S.D. Ind. 2021)	18
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	14, 52, 53
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	33
<i>Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bondinger</i> , 348 U.S. 176 (1955)	54
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	30
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	34
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	33, 39
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	54
<i>CDK Glob. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021) ...	14
<i>Chandler v. Judicial Council of Tenth Circuit</i> , 398 U.S. 74 (1970)	55
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U. S. 520 (1993)...	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	33
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	15
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821)	55
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	26
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	54
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	34
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	16
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	36
<i>Herrera v. City of Palmdale</i> , 918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019).....	53
<i>Høeg v. Newsom</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01980 WBS AC, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13131 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023)	8, 44, 48, 49
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	28
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	28
<i>Kashem v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	31, 35
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“NIFLA”).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)	31
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	11, 33
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	30, 31, 33, 40
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	45
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	33, 34
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Instit. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	30
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	35
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	41
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11, 35
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	40
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	28, 35, 41, 55
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	40
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	36
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 304 (2008).....	44
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019)..	31, 37, 40
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	39, 42
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	45, 47
<i>Ward v. Thompson</i> , No. 22-16473, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30270 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2022).....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	42
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	14
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) ..	24
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	30
Statutes	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234	4
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Adam Cohen, *Imbeciles: The Supreme Court, American Eugenics, and the Sterilization of Carrie Buck* (2016) 26

Alexandra Ellerbeck, *Some doctors spreading coronavirus misinformation are being punished*, *The Wash. Post* (Dec. 6, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4jkpt94y>..... 39, 46

Assembly Floor Analysis, Concurrence in Senate Amendments to AB 2098 (Aug. 30, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdftnaek>..... 37

California Medical Association (@CMAdocs), Twitter (May 11, 2022, 2:10 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/dw8v9hb4>..... 37

Diana Herrera-Perez et al., *A Comprehensive Review of Randomized Clinical Trials in Three Medical Journals Reveals 396 Medical Reversals*, in *Meta-Research, A Collection of Articles* (Peter A. Rodgers ed., 2019) 26

Eugene Volokh, *Speech As Conduct*, 90 *Cornell L. Rev.* 1277 (2005) 23

Feb. 10-11 Meeting Minutes, *Med. Bd. of Cal.* (Feb. 10, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/46pejy3w>..... 36

Letter from William Prasifka to Hon. Evan Low, *Med. Bd. of Cal.* (June 1, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/tyuhk7mf>..... 21, 45, 46, 48

Senate Rules Committee, Office of Senate Floor Analyses, Third Reading AB 2098 (Aug. 13, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdftnaek> 9, 36

Vinay Prasad & Adam Cifu, *Medical Reversal: Why We Must Raise the Bar Before Adopting New Technologies*, 84 *Yale J. Biology & Med.* 471 (2011) 26
